Depreciation expense of $50 million increased $7 million, or 15%, compared to the prior year quarter. Acquired
businesses contributed approximately $2 million of the increase. The balance of the increase primarily reflects current
and prior years� capital investments in revenue generating assets to support customer demand, primarily cylinders, bulk
tanks and rental welders, as well as the addition of new fill plants and branch stores. Amortization expense of
$5 million was consistent with the prior year quarter.
Operating Income
   Consolidated operating income increased 10% in the current quarter driven by higher sales levels and margin
expansion. The operating income margin increased 40 basis points to 12.1% compared to 11.7% in the prior year
quarter. The higher operating income margin in the current quarter was driven by gross profit margin (excluding
depreciation) expansion, acquisition synergies, operating efficiencies, and the initial impact of cost reduction efforts
implemented during the quarter. Operating margins declined 40 basis points sequentially from the second quarter due
to the significant decline in quarter end sales.

Three Months Ended
Operating Income December 31,
(In thousands) 2008 2007 Increase
Distribution $ 105,557 $ 94,624 $ 10,933 12%
All Other Operations 24,965 23,706 1,259 5%

$ 130,522 $ 118,330 $ 12,192 10%

   Operating income in the Distribution business segment increased 12% in the current quarter. The Distribution
business segment�s operating income margin increased 80 basis points to 12.0% compared to 11.2% in the prior year
quarter. Operating margin improvement was driven by gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) expansion, a
continued focus on operating efficiency programs, the attainment of acquisition synergies, and the initial impact of

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 64

cost reduction efforts that were implemented in response to slowing sales.
40

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

[…]

reflecting continued demand for these products and the effective marketing and cross-selling of safety products to new
and existing customers. Radnor® private-label products also contributed to hardgoods sales growth as these products
continue to gain momentum and wider acceptance among customers.
   The All Other Operations business segment sales increased 26% compared to the prior year period, resulting from
acquisitions and same-store sales growth. Acquisitions contributed 13% to the segment�s sales growth, which was
primarily driven by $30 million of sales contributed by Refron and $19 million contributed by the National Welders�
portion of the Linde Packaged Gas acquisition. Same-store sales growth of 13% was driven by strong sales growth in
ammonia, refrigerants and dry ice.
Gross profits (excluding depreciation expense)
   Consolidated gross profits (excluding depreciation) increased 15% principally from acquisitions and same-store
sales growth. The consolidated gross profit margins (excluding depreciation) in the current period increased 40 basis
points to 52.4% compared to 52.0% in the prior year period.

Nine Months Ended
Gross Profits (ex. Depr. Exp.) December 31,
(In thousands) 2008 2007 Increase

Distribution $ 1,397,858 $ 1,217,312 $ 180,546 15%
All Other Operations 362,206 307,567 54,639 18%

$ 1,760,064 $ 1,524,879 $ 235,185 15%

   The Distribution business segment�s gross profits (excluding depreciation) increased 15% compared to the prior
year period. The Distribution business segment�s gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) was 50.8% versus 49.9%
in the prior year period, an increase of 90 basis points. The improvement in Distribution gross profits (excluding
depreciation) reflects the impact of pricing actions executed in the second quarter and prior year as well as a product
mix shift toward gas and rent. Gas and rent provide higher gross profit margins (excluding depreciation) than
hardgoods. In addition, gas and rent as a percentage of the Distribution business segment�s sales was 55.1% in the